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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

Wallowa County

On June 25, 1976, Donald D. Norton filed an application in the office

of the Water Resources Director for the approval of a change in points of

diversion of water from Adame Creek and Imnaha Hiver pursuant to the provisions

of 0RS 540.510 to 540.530.

Certificate of water right recorded at Page 9322, Volume 9, Sta1ie

Record of Water Right Certificates, in the name of E. T. Daggett, describe■

an existing right of record which includes the use of waters of Adams Creek

for irrigation of lands in Tract No. 1, being a certain 5.0 acres in sw¼ sw¼
of Section 25, 5.0 acres in NB} SE} and 12.0 acres in SE} SE of Section 26;

and the use of waters of Imnaha River for irrigation of lands in Tract lfo. 2,

being a certain 7.0 acres inI SE}, 6.0 acres in S} SB} of Section 26, and

2.0 acres in Ni NE or Section 35, all within Township l South, Range 48 Bast,

W.M., and all with a date of priority of 1889.

The point of diversion from Adams Creek for lands 1n Tract lfo. l is

located 620 feet Horth and 1360 feet Eaat from the Southwest corner of Section 25,

being within the sE¼ sw¼ of Section 25, Township l South, Range 48 East, W.lil.

The applicant herein proposes to change the point of diversion for

the lands in Tract lfo. l to a point located 660 feet North and 1900 feet

East from the Southwest corner of Section 25, being within the SEf Swt ot

Section 25, Township 1 South, Range 48 East, .M.

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER NO._ 3429

IN THE MATTER OP THE APPLICATION )
OP DONALD D. NORTON FOR THE APPROVAL l
OP A CHANGE IN POINTS OP DIVERSION OP
WATER FROM ADAMS CREEK AND FROM
IMNAHA RIVER
-------------------



The point of diversion from Imnaha River for the lands in Tract

No. 2 is located 800 feet North and 2900 feet East from the Southwest corner

of Section 35, being within the S SE} of Section 35, Tomship 1 South,

Range 48 East, W.M.

The applicant herein proposes to change the point of diversion of

water from the Imnaha River from the above described point and to divert the

water at three points, as i'ollowa:

(a) At a point located 900 feet South and 2350 feet West from the

Northeast corner of Section 35, being within the NT NE} of Section 35, Town­

ship l South, Range 48 East, W .14., for irrigation of 20 acres in the said

NW} NE} of Section 35

(2) At a point located North 75 degrees l5 minutes East, 2750

feet from the Southwest corner of Section 26, being w1 thin the sW¼ SEt of

Section 26, and

(3) At a point located North 59 degreea 30 minutee East, 3110

feet from the Southwest corner of Section 26, being within the mr¼ SEt of

Section 26, for irrigation of 7.0 acres in I} SE and 6.0 acres in SH± SE}

of Section 26, Township 1 South, Range 48 Bast, .M.
Notice of the application, pursuant to 0RS 540.510 was publiehed in

the Wallowa County Chieftain, a newspaper printed and having general circulation

in Wallowa County, Oregon, for a period of three weeks in the issues of

January 20 and 27, and February 3, 1977.

Mr. Robert w. DeBow, Watermaeter of District No, 7, bas filed a

statement to the effect that the proposed changes in point of diversion may

be made without injury to exietill8 righta.

no objection having been filed and it appearing that the proposed

changes in point of diversion may be made Without injury to existing rights

the application should be approved.



NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested changes in

point of diversion from Adams Creek and Imnah River described herein, without

loss of priority, are approved.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the quantity of water diverted at the new

points of diversion shall not exceed the quantity of water available at the old

points of diversion under the subject water right.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the following provisions shall be effective

when in the judgement of the watermaster it becomes necessary to install bead­

gates and measuring devices:

That the diversion works shall include an in line flow meter,
a weir, or other suitable device for measuring the water to
which the applicant is entitled;

That the type and plane of the measuring device be approved by
the watermaster before the beginning of construction work and
that the weir or measuring device be installed under the general
supervision of said watermaster

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the construction work shall be completed

and the change in point of diversion of water made on or before October l, 1978.

The applicant herein, as ower of the lands and mater right involved

herein, has authorized by affidavit, cancelation of that part of the right

described by the certificate recorded at Page 9322, Volume 9, State Record of

Water Right Certificates, which is for appropriation of water from. Double

Creek, College Creek and Adams Creek for iITigation of lands described as

"Tract No. 2."

It is FURTHER ORDERED that the certificate of water right heretofore

iasued to E. I. Daggett and recorded at Page 9322, Volume 9, State Record of

Water Right Certificates, is canceled, and upon proof satisfactory to the

Water Resources Director of completion of works and beneficial use of water

to the extent intended under the provisions of this order, a con:tirming



certificate of water right aball be issued to the applicant barein.

Dated at Salem, Oregon., th111 28th dq ot 11aroh, 1977.

/s/ JAMES E. SEXSON
Director
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o Transfer NO. 3429------

Old Certificate NO. 9322

of

Imnaha, OR 97842

Donald D. Norton

Address

1. Name
-----------------------------------

2. Source of Supply Adams Creek & Imnaha River

3. Use Irrigation____.,._ _
1889Priority Date -----------

4. Amount of Water -------------
660 feet North and 1900 feet East from the SW Corner5. Proposed Point of Diversion -------------------------

Sec. 25, being within SESW, Sec. 25, T. lS, R. 48E. W.M., Wallowa County

6. Completion Date __O_c_t_ob_e_r_l...:.,_1_97_8 _

7. Place of Use:

Section Forty Acre Tract Use for WhichTownship Range Transfer Made
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Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

February 15, 1979

Donald Norton
Imnaha, OR 97842

RE: File No. T-3429

PHONE 378-3066

Dear Mr. Norton:

The notice of comoletion of works and use of water
under the provisions of the order of the Water Resources Director
approving water right transfer application No. 3429, for changes
in points of diversion of water from Adams Creek and from Imnaha
River, was received and, in line with the general practice of
this office, a survey will be made at a later date.

Sincerely,

Wayne J. Overcash
Hater Rights Engineer

J0:jfv
cc: Robert W. DeBow, latermaster, District 7



$@........

ROBERT W STRAUB
Govtoe

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE 378-3066

February 8, 1979

Donlad D. Norton
Imnaha, Oregon 97842

RE: File No. T- 3429

The time allowed for completion of the changes in points
of diversion of water from Adams Creek and from Imnaha River,
proposed by your water right transfer application No. 3429, expired
on October 1, 1978.

If the authorized change(s) was/were accomplished on or before
said date, please fill out and sign the statement of completion at the
bottom of this letter and send it to us.

If you were unable to fully accomplish the change within the
time allowed, but were diligently working on it and, therefore, you want
to apply for an extension of the time limit, check the box at the very
bottom of this letter to request the proper application form.

Sincerely,

1 ~
~arver,
Engineer

JC: 1cj

STATEMENT OF COMPLETION

O P1ease send form for application for extension of time limit.

...Aa
, Signature7 te I

I hereby certify that completion of works and use of water to the
extent intended within the provisions of the order of the Water Resources
Director approving water right transfer application No. 3429 was accom­
plished by -9 / , 19_2..?

77z
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ROBERT W STRAUB
Govt0woe

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310

February 8, 1979

Donlad D. Norton
Imnaha, Oregon 97842

RE: File No. T- 3429

PHONE 378-3066

The time allowed for completion of the changes in points
of diversion of water from Adams Creek and from Irnnaha River,
proposed by your water right transfer application No. 3429, expired
on October 1, 1978.

If the authorized change(s) was/were accomplished on or before
said date, please fill out and sign the statement of completion at the
bottom of this letter and send it to us.

If you were unable to fully accomplish the change within the
time allowed, but were diligently working on it and, therefore, you want
to apply for an extension of the time limit, check the box at the very
bottom of this letter to request the proper application form.

Sincerely,

Gee.et
Engineer

JWC:1cj

STATEMENT OF COMPLETION

I hereby certify that completion of works and use of water to the
extent intended within the provisions of the order of the Water Resources
Director approving water right transfer application No. 3429 was accom­
plished Dy,l9

Date Signature

L
O P1ease send form for application for extension of time limit.



TO:

STATE OF OREGON

James Carver

INTEROFFICE MEMO

DATE: 18 March 1977

FROM: Bob DeBo

suJcT. Don Norton Transfer Application (0.9322 Proof #15)

The waters of Double Crk., College Crk. and Adams Crk, were used to irrigate
the lands under this certificate throu~h the Adams or Lloyds Ditch. Thay ran
into the ditch originally but upon this chanre in point of diversion the old
ditch will not be used for these lands. The creeks are or minimal flo and of
an intermittent nature in the latter part of the season.

81.125.1379

( '



G)•· STATE OF OREGON

To: James w. Carner, Jr.

FROM:Bob DeBo

INTEROFFICE MEMO

DATE: 12 Jan, 1977

SUBJECT: T-3429 (Donald D. Norton)

I have checked this proposed point of diversion change and it is my feeling that
there will be no injury to prior rights by this change. I also feel that there will
be no necessity for any measuring devices at this time.

81-125-1379

RECEIVED
JAN 141977

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

».ato >.
Uareeasre Dis». 7
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January 20, 1977
January 27, 1977
Feoruary 3, 1977

z#
filed an
office ofsources

2z
Certificate of water

I~=±...re=
t, describes an ex-

istingright ofreeard which
includes the me of waters
of Irnnaha River for irriga­
tion of lands in Tract. No.
2, being certain7.0 acres in
NW SE, 6.0 acres in
SW¼ SE¼ ofSec. 26, and
2.0 acres in NW¼ NE¼ of '
Sec. 35, all within T. 1 S.,
R. 48E., W.M., with a date
ofpriority of 1889.
The applicant hereineget:r:. :

I3;: # i.a« i6. i es
point located660 ft. N. di
1900 ft. E. from the SW
corner of Se. 25, being
within the SE SW of~,/; .a-n _ ~ Sec. 25, T. 1 S.. R. 48 E,

m,U flt:t0F W~~ point of diversion
me t.his:1.M from Imnaha River for the

lands in Tract. No. 2 is
located 800 ft. N. and 2900
ft. E. from the SW corner
of Sec. 35, being within the ,
SWSE' ofSec. 35, T. 1
S., R. 48 E., W.M.
The applicant herein

proposes to change the
point of diversion of water
from the Imnaha River
from the above deBc:ribed
point and to divert the
water at. three points , as
follows: '

(1) At a point located900
ft. s. and 2360 ft.w. from
the NE corner of Sec. 35,
being within the NW
NE1'6 ofSee. 35, T. 1 S.,R.
48 E., W.M, for irrigation
of 2.0 acres in .the llid
NW NE of Sec. 35.

(2) At apoint located N
75° 15E., 276on. from.b..
SWcornerofSec.28, being
within the SW SE of
Sec. 26, and

(8) At a
59°30'E., I10
SWeornerof
within the
Sec. 26, for
acres in%z#

NOTICE OF WAT"R ?ICH' TRANS
AP LIGATION NO. 3429 FOR CHANT
I: POIT OF DIVERS IO!

Notary Public for Oregon

My commi ssion expires {9./zit9

County of Wallowa

Subscribed and sworn lo before
dis ot1ut,/77

a printed copy of which is hereto annexed, was
published in the entire issue of said newspaper

for 3 weeks in the issues of

(prinler, foreman of lhe printer, principal clerk,
publisher or business manager)
of the WALLOWA COUNTY ClITEFTAIN, a
newspaper of general circulation printed and
published at Enterprise in the aforesaid County
and State, as defined in Section 58, Oregon
Laws, and that the

Affidavit of Publication

first duly sworn, depose and say that I am the
1. :'L· 1 ·.

STATE OF OREGON l
\



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE
P.O. Box l77, Enterprise, Oregon 97828

SUBJECT: Transfer ofPoint of Diversion 1/=3429

TO: 'Mr. eye d. Overcash
Water Rights Engireer
Water Resources Department
1178 Chemeketa Street N.E.
Salem, Oregon 9731O

DATE: December 8, 1976

Dear Mr. Overcash;

Please excuse my long delay in answering your letter of August 14,
1976 relative to transfer #l29 for .Mr. Donald D. Norton •

..
I have ma.de the corrections on the application as you suggested. In
checking against our records, you are correct. The 2.0 ares in the
STf¼ s:E¼- of Section 26 is covered by appBcation 49222 by the Imnaha.
Sprinkler Association.

Hopefully, fhis vnll take care of this application. I do have some time now
and will try and complete the work needed on the transfers of points
of diversions for Waye iarks and Grant utstiefield. This will clean
up the Imnaha Sprinkler Association, rck

Thank you very much for your patience.

l rGdd­
Donald M. Baldwin
District Conservationist
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BEFORE THE STA1.'E El\J'GINEER OF OREGoN I .l

W, T I DEPT

.Count.:.

('The claimant must snlmmit separate claim as to each priority under which a water right is claimed.)

I, the undersigned, of J!l1r.i.h~ , Oregon, being called as a witness
in support of this statement of claim, and being first duly sworn, testify as follows:

STATEMENT AND PROOF OF CLAIM

In Ibo ~latter of (h<' Dctc:rminaliou of lho Rrlalirn Wg[tb

to the Watt-rs of I:!:n.:ilic... :U.vab ,.._ ·-·······

...... - - ·-·····---·· . and its Tributaries,

a Tributary of S·": ·'.?::0..:?..),:V:~U: : _

1. Q.-What is claim:p1t's name and postoffice address? If a corporation, give the place of
incorporation and the authority by which you make this proof.

A,- .E, T., Th!.g0-o~li.t...!>f...Imnnha,..C:!:'D.;:;cn ··············-···························•···
{H this prooC IIJ m:i<le by yon as aent, or at111,nc-y, the written

authorization therefor must be slued by the claimant upon the back hereof.)

2. 0.-Do yon claim a right to the waters of the above named stream or a tributary thereof?
Ii from a tributary, give its name.

A.-......."3..ETA..Pb!A.Cr9Ck, Col!a;A..rel..Ag.Crock.2d_7gglyg ..3
3. Q.--What is the nature of the right or use on "·hich this claim lo the waters of said

stream is based?

--------A----- I!"ri_z;:.:~::.cn •............................ - ..··········-········································••············•· .
(Irr!ration, power, mininr, doincstie, stock, etc.)

4. Q.-How was such right initialed, or upon what is it based?

A.- Diversio:1..o.nd. u. co_. .
(Approprlntlou, div.,r>'lon nnd \:SI', etc.)

5. Q.-State the date of the initiation of such water right. A.- ..le.89 .
6. Q.-Whatsteps were taken by this claimant or bis predecessor in interest to initiate said

right? Answer fully, attaching separate sheet if necessary.

A.-....Sons#rust.gs..ditch.and..begs..using..gs..3n.±89.........-.·

..................................... ._ ·-•·--·-······--·--········-·············· _ ····••·••··············· ··--······················
7. Q.-When was water first used for irrigation, or other beneficial purposes?

8. Q.---State the mcnns oC utilizing such water, giving the name by which the ditch is most
commonly known, if a ditch is used.

or Llcda DitchA.- _;JJr:ris. Di·t.ch J•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••.••••••••••••••••••••.•••••••

................... , ····-········· ········ ···-··· ..····· .. -•-··············· .
o. ..-State the interest etaint has in such ditch, with the names of any other water users

interested therein.

A.- C.\.~\l.~?:'.• ······· ···········.............. . -

. . ... . . . . . - • • • - ♦ · - - .. .. • • • • • • • • • .. • • • • • • • • • •

•I••••••••••••♦ - • • • • • • • ♦♦♦4 ♦• • • • • • - .. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • ♦♦• ♦- 0 ♦• • • • • • • • • •• • . ♦

J -



..

10. Q.-State the date of the beginning of construction. A. 189. .... . .. . .. .... ..... . ········ . .....
11. Q.--Slate the date of completion. A.--. 19. . ······•····•················ ····-•········· .

1 I .12· Q.-Stale the dimensions of the ditch canal or pipe line as orirdnally constructed, justelow the wasteway or headgate.

A.--Width (top) } fret; width (bottom) ? ····-······· feet;

ggphp.±zz,,feet;grade or_fayifeet per1,000 feet, .1/.i....40.r04........... reet.
a» • ear tea.it4tmd .nil'iii.top.o.as,

,18. Q.--If_said_ditch has been enlarged, state the date of beginning and completion of each
enlargement, and its dimensions as enlarged,

First enlargement-Width (top) feet; width (bottom) :.feel;

depth feet; grade, or fall per 1,000 :feet, :- feet.

Second enlargement--Width (top) feet; width (bottom) .feet;

de1Jth feet; grade, or fall per 1,000 feet, feet.
14 . Q.--State the area of land which y o ur d itc h , a s orig in a lly c on stru c te d , wa s in te n d e d to

irrigate. A.- - :\..~ acres.
15. Q.-If water is used for irrigation, state the number of acres reclaimed ancl irrio-atecl the12 . "'

first year. A.- ;.~..~.c;:9.~·································································•····· .
16. Q.-IIow man.r aci-cs were irrigated each subsequent year up to and including the present

rear? A.--· t-l:i.011:t.12.acrQ::i _ ......•••

17. Q.-How many acres were irrigated after the first enlargement of s:iid d:tch?Mter·---ez:-.c.J.!,--­
successive enlargement?

A.- ····•···•·····························································································································

-······························· .' .
18. Q.-Give the number of acres irrigated under said ditch at the present time in each

smallest legal subdivision (40-acrc tract), using the following form. (The lands have been surveyed
and are shown on the plat of the State Engineer, which you may examine at the time of the
hearing. Your answer to this question should conform to those maps, unless you object to the same
and submit maps of your O''dl ~bowing such information. No proof will be accepted which does
not answer this question in detail.) (Attach separate sheet if necessary.)

A.===-==-=r=

.l... .$. 10. :s; :;.0 .,... . .

- · -.·.· : ····.···-··· ·· .. Js... ···-······1·.·?. T._ ···- -.··· ········.··· •.····.·..-·.-. -·· ··- ---···· -····•·-- ··- --···- ······- ·-··.. ···· ··--····
. . i ,........... . ·-•·•·••·- -·--······· ·-·-··- -·~-···· ····-·-···I . I

•••••••••••• ••••••••••..•••••• •••noo•••• •••••••••-• •••••• •••• ••••u•••••• ••••• ••••• •••-00.00 ••-•••u•- •--•••••- •••• • • ♦ •• ......, ~ ♦ -

............. , ·••······ ····· , .



.. . ..

. . .. .. _ ♦ .

April tc Soptomber, inclusive... .. ..A.-

.. .. ..

19. Q.-State the character of the soil and kind of crops cultivated.

A.-....Sky_]gm..._lflfg, do orchrrd and rden.. . , 1, .

A.-.·-·····2··in.chc!::.. :l;.Q_t!'J.o...a.ci:a _ ·••·••···················-··········•············
22. Q.-Do you accept the maps prepared by the State Engineer as showing correctly the

location of said ditch and the lands irrigated therefrom?
Nor-In case there Is objection to the offlelal plat or a part thercot the partles objectingmt, when giving proof, file a

written statement of the reasons therefor, and must, nithin thirty days, file with the State Enrinr a map covering the part
objected to, •with n!fldllvlt of iourw,yo, thereto i;lvlna dntc ot nurvcy. ~uch map Fhould be on lr,v:ln,; llnr11, 111·, f<·r.-ihly on n.
scale ot four inches to the mlle (20 chains to one ineh), and should hve marked thereon, within each 40-n1ere tegnl subdivisfon,
the area of land which Is irrigated. Such map should correspond in size to legal cap paper so us to be easily filed with the ela!m.

21. Q.-What amount of water do you estimate is necessary for the proper irrigation of the
landswhich you are irrigating or propose to irrigate, or for any other purpose for which a right
is claimed?

20. Q.-When does the irrigating season begin and when does it end, ancl if ,vater hi used for
other purposes, during what months is H m:;cd '? .

A·--················-· ······-····· ··-·····. .. . _ .
23. Q.-I water is used for power, state the total fall utilized and the theoretical (not actual)

horsepower developed. · I

Norr-'Theoretienal horsepower equals total quantity claimed in cubic feet per second, times fall In feet, dlvfded by $,8
(one cubic fcot J'l,:r second falling S.8 !cct equal11 one theoreticnl horsepower).

A.- ~ .
24. Q.-Describe the nature of the works by which the power is developed, the place where

located, and state whether the water is returned to the stream after use and at what point.

A.--··· ······-···· ······ •·· ··········• ········ ······-· ·························-··· .

----25.-· Q.-If for mining purposes, describe the location and character of the mines to be served
and state whether after use the water is returned to the stream and at what pomt.

A.-_ --· .

... .. ...... . .. . .. .. . . .- -· ··-·· -· ······.~ .
2G. Q.-Ifwater is used for mining or power purposes, state whether f here are any diver­

sions between the point of your diversion and the return of such water to the stream.

A.- ·········· ···················· ·····. ·········· ., .
27. Q.-Give description of your land as it appears in your deed.

necessary.)
(Atlach separate sheet if..

A.-.··-··· ·····-··· ····· ··················. ·············-- ·············· ·················· ..

............................................................................... ,............ . .. .

................. ..- ·-- -· - - .. .. .. .. ..

................................................................................................................................................................................. - ..

.. , _......................................................... .. ...

Q.-What inlere:=;~ ~~·;;~ ·~o~;·~:·~·l~~··;ands irriifatecl or place where the water is used?28.

A.- ~:\_'•:~~~?: ······· ·•
29. Q.-What additional evidence have you attached hereto or submitted herewith'!

A.- •·~k•ne···--········:·······--······--·······--··· ··•· ······· ············· ···· ······· ·· ···· ·····

................................... ........... ............ ,.................................................... . .

............................................. . • 0 o• ..• • • •• ••• I • • • • • • · • .

- r



bel.,' hereby certify upon oath that the foregoing statement and answers are true as I verily

Nota.ry l'nhllc for Oregon.

Mr commission ~XJ>ire.~ ··················-····-··

AUTHORIZATION OF AGENT

I, , of .

State of , cio hereby make and apfloint .

....................................................................... ···-···• of ························•·•··-··············• my agent
and attorney for me and in my iiame, place and stead, to make and submit the within Statement
end Proof of Claim.

And I hereby designate said agent as the proper party upon whom lawful and valid service
may be made of all process and notices in any contest commenced by or against me, in the within
entitled matter, and said agent is hereby duly authorized to appear in nnY anc1 all such contests as
my true and lawful agent ond attorney, giving and granting unto my said attorney futl })0\Ve1'" and
authority to do and perform all and every act necessary and requisite to be done in the premises,
as fully as I might or could do if personally present, hereby ratifying and confirming all my said
agent shall lawfully do by virtue of this power.

Slgunfurc o.t Clniru:uit.

• CIaImant thould cross out the second paragraph of the Authorization It he docs not desire the agent to appear for
him In the proceeding artc:- the !lllng o! this cl:llm.

•Nkz." st
Fees pmd : ~

Irrigatio'1 acres, $ .
Power, H.P., !ii .
Other use, . , $.. . .
Recording cc-rtificatcs, $ .

Total, $ .

Receipt No. . .

•

"
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